

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Transport (B) Department

NOTIFICATION

G.O.(P)No.49/2011/Tran.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 12th August, 2011.

S.R.O.No. /2011.-WHEREAS, the Government of Kerala vide notification issued as G.O. (P) No. 45/2011/Tran dated 6th August, 2011 and published as SRO.No.477/2011 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No.1497 dated 6th August, 2011 issuing directions to the State Transport Authority and the Regional Transport Authorities as the case may be to fix the rates of fares of Stage Carriage in the State in the manner provided therein;

AND WHEREAS, large number of complaints were received from the public that there is an increase of Rs.2.50 from the pre-revised fare of Rs. 5.50 to the revised fare of Rs.8.00- for 10 Kms.

AND WHEREAS, the Government of Kerala after considering the fact that large number of general public is travelling upto 10 kms and decided that the increase in the fare for 10 kms distance in the Ordinary/Mofussil service including City/Town service be reduced to Rs.7.00 from Rs.8.00.

Now, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (i) of sub-section (1) of Section 67 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act 59 of 1988), and in modification of the directions issued in the said notification, the Government of Kerala hereby direct the State Transport Authority and the Regional Transport Authorities in the State as follows:-

DIRECTIONS

The State Transport Authority or the Regional Transport Authorities, as the case may be, shall fix the rates of fares of the Stage Carriages in the State as follows, with effect from 00.00 hrs on 13th August 2011.

The fare for 10 Kms will be reduced to Rs.7.00 from Rs. 8.00 in Ordinary/Mofussil Services including City/Town Services.

All other issues not mentioned in this notification stands unchanged and shall continue as stipulated in the earlier notifications issued in this regard.

The notification shall come into force on the 13th August 2011.

By order of the Governor,

DR.K.ELLANGO VAN,
Secretary to Government.

Explanatory Note

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

Government have decided to reduce the fare rates of Rs.8.00 to Rs.7.00 for 10 Kms in Ordinary /Mofussil Services including City/Town Services of Stage Carriages in the State taking into account of the complaints of the general public.

This Notification is intended to achieve the above object.